
Streamlined LeaseLEASE NO. GS-09B-03041 GSA FORM L201B (JAN 2012) 

This Lease is made and entered into between 

330 North Brand, Inc., a Delaware Corporation 

{"the Lessor"), whose principal place of business is 100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700, Santa Monica, CA 90401~111 O and whose interest in the Property 
described herein is that of Fee Owner, and 

The United States of America 

("the Government"), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration ("GSA"), upon the terms and 
conditions set forth herein. 


Witnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 


The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at 


330 N. Brand Blvd., Glendale, CA 91203-1110 


and more fully described in Section 1 and Exhibit A, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein. 


LEASE TERM 


To Have and To Hold the said Premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning upon acceptance of the Premises as required by this Lease 
and continuing for a period of 

10 Years, 5 Years Firm, 

subject to termination and renewal rights as may be.hereinafter set forth, to be used for such purposes as determined by GSA. The commencement 
date of this Lease, along with any applicable termination and renewal rights, shall morB specifically be sat forth In a Lease Amendment upon 
substantial completion and acceptance of the Space by the Government. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below, to be 
effective as of the date of delivery of the fully executed Lease to the Lessor. 

Date: ___ ___________"'1_/,__\~l'-'-/~I_­

Lease LCO 

Date: ___7~/_1_z.,._/~l~Z-__._______ 

Title: o~f-·u.. 
Date: __7,__,._/~11-+/~1=7...~-------­r I 

LEASE NO. GS-09B-03041, PAGE 1 LESSOR,lr..../ GOVERNMENT: __2(__ GSA FORM L201C (JAN 2012) 



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (AUG 2011) 

The Premises are described as follows: 

Office and Related Space: 6,518 rentabte square feet (RSF), yielding 5,740 ANSI/SOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet of office and related space 
based upon a Common Area Factor of13.55°/o, located on the 101h floor and known as Suite 1080, of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan(s} 
attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (AUG 2011) 

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Government Rules and 
Regulations within such areas. The Government will coordinate with the Lessor to ensure signage is consistent with the Lessor's standards. 
Appurtenant to the Premises and Included with the Lease are rights to use the following: 

A. Parking: 9 parking spaces as depicted on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit A~1 of which 9 shall be structured and reserved for the 
exclusive use of the Government,, In addition, the Lessor shall provide such additional parking spaces as required by the applicable code of the local 
government entity having jurisdiction over the Property. 

B. Intentionally Deleted 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (AUG 2011) 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable monthly installments in arrears, at the following rates: 

FIRM TERM NON FIRM TERM FIRM TERM 
MONTHS 1-5 MONTHS 6 -60 MONTHS 61 -120 

ANNUAL ANNUAL ANNUAL 
ANNUAL RENT RATE/RSF ANNUAL RENT RATE/RSF ANNUAL RENT RATE/RSF 

SHELL RENT $0 $100,377.20 $127,101.00 $19.50$0 $15.40 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT 1 $62,765.78 $9.63' $62,765.78 $9.63' $0.00 $0.00 

OPERATING COSTS $7.54 $49,145.72 $7.54 $49, 145.72 $7.54$49, 145.72 

BUILDING SPECIFIC SECURITY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL ANNUAi,. RENT $212,288.70$111,911.50 $17.17 $32.57 $176,246. 72 $27.04 
The Tenant Improvements Allowance 1s amortized at a rate of 6 percent per annum over 5 years. 

2Rates may ba rounded. 

B. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon a physical mutual measurement of the Space upon acceptance, not to exceed 5,853 ABOA SF 
based upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment" clause of GSA Form 3517. 

C. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (Tl) cost to be amorttzed in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the 
parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

D. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days 
of occupancy for that month. 

E. Rent shall be paid to the Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be 
payable to the Payee designated in the Lessor's Central Contractor Registration. 

F. The Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following: 

1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in "Paragraph 1.01 THE PREMISES" created herein; 

2. All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including 
all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, _contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and 
all related expenses; 

3. Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set.forth in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and maintenance required for 
the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises In accordance with the terms of the Lease, -including, but not limited to, all 
inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease. 

G. Intentionally deleted. 

LEASE NO. GS-096-03041, PAGE 5 LESSOR: ,._,,../ GOVERNMENT: -4- GSA FORM L201B (JAN 2012) 



1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (AUG 2011) 

A. UGL Services Equia 0p1natlons oker" is the authorized real estate Broker represerrting GSA in connection with this lease transaction. 
The total amount Df the Commission Is and is earned upon lease execution, payable according to the Commlssion Agreement signed 
between the two parties. Only o t e ommlssion. will be payable ta UGL Services Equia OperatJans With the mmaining , 
which is the. "Commission Credil", to be credited to the shell rental portillll of the annual renlal payments due and owing to fully recap1ure mis 
commisslon Credit Tlle reduction in shell rent shall commenC"a with the fmrt month of lhe rental payments and continue until the credit has been ruuy 
recaptured in equal monthly installments over the shortest lime pracilcable. · 

B. Notwithstanding the "Rent and Other Cansiderat1on" paragraph of this lease, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall 
be reduced to- recapb.Jre fully this CommissJon Credit The reduction In shell rent sh~ll commence with 'he firs.t month of the rentaf payments and 
continue as indicated in thfs schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

Month 6 Renta' Paymeol $17.690.73 minus prorated Commission Credit o••••I ~quals•••lt adjusted 6th Month's Rent. 

Month 7 Ren.ta! Payment $17,690.73 minus prorated Commission Credit of equals adjusted 7fh Month's Rent. 

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011) 

The Government may termlnare thfa Lease, i"l whole or in paits, at any time effectiVe after the firm term of this Lease by providing not less than 60 
days' prior wrlllen notice lo the Lessor. The effective dale of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice period or 
the tennination date set forth In the notice, whichever Is le1ter. No rental shall accrue alter the effective date of tennination. 

l.06 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (AUG 2011) 

The following documan1s are incorporated by reference, as ttiough fully set forth herein: 

. 

'COCUMENlNA~E . ·:· 
LEASE No. GS-09B-03041(FORML201B) 

NO~·OF . 

t'AGES - EXil>BlT 

35 

FLOOR PLAN I A 

PARKING PLAN 

~TENANT IMPROVEME"1 SCOPE OF WORK, DATED 11!1. 

1 

15 
I 

A-1 

B 

GSA LEVEL II ·SECURITY REQUIREMENTS 

Tl UNIT PRlC:E LIST 

GENERAL CLAUSES (GSA FORM 35178) 
.... . 

3 

2 

48 

c 
D 

--·· 
----e.~ 

R.EPRESEN1AIJONSANO CERTIFICATIONS (GSA FORM 3518> 7 F 

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENTS AND PRICING (STREAMLINED) (SEPT 2011) 

TENANT IMPROVEMENT PRICING BASED ON TENANTIMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (TIA) (STREAMLINED) (JUL 2011) 

The T11nant Improvement Allowance (TtA} IUt purposes al this Lease is $4-7.134080 per ABOA SF. The TIA is the amount that the Lessor shall make 
available fut the Government to be used far the ns. Thia amount ls amortized in tile rerrt over the firm tenn of lhis Lease at an annual interest rate of 6 
percenl 

A. The Goven'lment. at itS sole discretion, shall maka all decisions as to the use of the TIA. The Government may use all or part of the T1A. 
The Government may return to the l.essor any unused portion oftne T!A In exchange for a decrease In rent according to the agreetl-upo11 arnortization 
rate over the nrm term. 

B. The Government shall have the righl to make 1ums;i sum payments for any or all wafk cavered by the TIA. Thal part of the TIA amortized in 
the rent shall be reduc8d accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during Che fim tem of the Lease, the Government, at its sole cltscretion, may 
choose to pay lump sum for any part Or aU of the remainlng unpaid amortized balance or the llA.. H tile Government efeds to make a lump -sum 
payment for the TIA after Occupancy, lhe payment or the TIA Dy the Gov-emment will result in a decrease in the rent according to the amorttzauon rate 
over the- firm term of the Lease, 

LEASE NO. GS.098-03041. PAGE 6 GSA FORM L201B (JAN 20121 LESSOR~VERNMENT:~ 




C. If it is anticipated that the Government will spend more than the allowance identified above, the Government shall have the right to either 

1. Reduce the Tl requirements. 

2. Pay lump sum for the overage upon completion and acceptance of the improvements. 

3. Increase the rent according to the negotiated amortization rate over the firm term of the Lease. 

1.09 INTENTIONALLY DELETED (STREAMLINED) (SEPT 2011) 

1.10 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (AUG 2011) 

For pricing Tl costs as defined herein, the following rates shall apply for the initial build-out of the Space, and alterations of the Space subsequent to 
Acceptance: 

INITIAL 
BUILD-OUT 

Architect/Engineer Fees (per ABOA SF or o/o of Construction Costs) $61,000.00 

Lessor's Project Management Fee (0/o of Construction Costs) 3o/o 

1.11 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT, ESTABLISHMENT OF TAX BASE (AUG 2011) 

As of the Lease Award Date, the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" clause of this lease is 2.02 
percent. The percentage of occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government space of 6,518 RSF by the total building space of 323.467 rentable 
square feet. 

1.12 OPERATING COST BASE (AUG 2011) 

The parties agree that for the purpose of applying the clause titled "Operating Costs Adjustment Included in Offer" that the Lessor's base rate for 
operating costs shall be $7.54 per rentable sq. ft ($49, 145.72 annum). 

1.13 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (AUG 2011) 

ln accordance with the section entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises" if the Government fails to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of the 
Leased Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced by 
$2.00 per ABOA SF of space vacated by the Government. 

1.14 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 

The following rates shall apply in the application of the clause titled "Overtime HVAC Usage:" 

$55.00 per hour per floor. 

1.15 24-HOUR HVAC REQUIREMENT (APR 2011) 

The Hourly Overtime HVAC rate specified above shall not apply to any portion of the Premises that is required to have heating and cooling 24 hours per day. 
If 24-hour HVAC is required by the Government for any designated rqoms or areas of the Premises, such services shall be separately metered. Lessor shall 
provide this service at no additional cost to the C3ovemment If the Lessor provides this service to other tenants in the Building at no additional charge. 

1.16 ADDITIONAL BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (AUG 2011) 

In addition to construclion of the Tis as required in this Lease, the Lessor shall be required to complete the following additional building improvements (e.g., 
Fire Protection and Life Safety, Seismic, and Energy Efficiency) prior to acceptance of the Spac0: 

LEASE NO. GS-09B-03041, PAGE 7 LESSOR: ~ GOVERNMENT:#- GSA FORM L201B (JAN 2012) 




